

No. 17-165

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY S. WILLBANKS,
Petitioner,

v.

MISSOURI DEP'T OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

LEDALE NATHAN,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
FAIR PUNISHMENT PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RONALD SULLIVAN
FAIR PUNISHMENT PROJECT
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
1563 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
(617) 496-2054

JUSTIN M. SHER
Counsel of Record
NOAM BIALE
SHER TREMONTE LLP
90 Broad Street, 23rd Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 202-2600
jsher@shertremonte.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Fair Punishment Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Eighth Amendment’s protections apply with equal force to children who are convicted of multiple offenses	3
II. A juvenile’s prison sentence is only proportionate if he is released once he has been successfully rehabilitated and is fit to reenter society	7
A. The Eighth Amendment requires that a legitimate penological justification supports the incarceration of children	8
B. Once successful rehabilitation has occurred, the incarceration of a juvenile serves no legitimate penological function	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. Retribution	9
2. Deterrence	10
3. Incapacitation	10
4. Rehabilitation	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1796 (2016)	7
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	9
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	4
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	5, 10
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Sam v. State of Wyoming</i> , --- P.3d ---, No. S-16-0168, 2017 WL 3634525 (Wyo. Aug. 24, 2017)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Roby</i> , 897 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2017)	7
Statutes & Other Authorities	
U.S. Constitution amend. VIII	1, 7, 12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Steven N. Durlauf & Daniel S. Nagin, <i>Imprisonment and crime: Can both be reduced?</i> , 10 CRIMINOLOGY & PUBLIC POLICY (2011)	10
